PUNJAB GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATION

No. 4331-Plg-Pb-72/34375 Dated Chandigarh the 27th Sept, 1972.

The Governor of Punjab is pleased to constitute the State Planning Board as under:-

CONSTITUTION

Chairman - Chief Minister, Punjab
Vice Chairman - Minister for Planning,Punjab
Deputy Chairman - A whole-time non-official expert

Member Secretary - Commissioner for Planning and Secretary

to Government, Punjab, Planning Department.

In addition there will be three or more part-time Members and three or more ex-officio Members.

2. <u>FUNCTIONS</u>

The State Planning Board will -

- i) make an assessment of the material and human resources of the State, including Technical personnel, and investigate the possibilities of augmenting such of these resources as are found to be deficient in relation to the State's requirements;
- ii) formulate a long term perspective plan for the most effective and balanced utilization of the State's resources'
- iii) evolve a short-term strategy(Five Year Plan) for planned development; after examination of different approaches so as to evolve a maximum growth rate, keeping in view the need for social justice;
- iv) identify factors which tend to retard economic and social development of the State and determine conditions to be established for successful execution of the plans;
- v) review the progress of implementation of the plan programmes and recommend such adjustments in policies and measures as the review may indicate:
- vi) assist district authorities in formulating their development plans within the spheres in which such planning is considered useful and feasible, and to coordinate these plans with the State Plans'
- vii) make such interim or ancillary recommendations as appear to it to be appropriate either for facilitating the discharge of the duties assigned to it, or on a consideration of the prevailing economic conditions, current policies, measures and development programmes, or on an examination of such specific problems as may be referred to it for advice by the Government.

3. Terms of Appointment

<u>Deputy Chairman</u> – The Deputy Chairman will be a whole-time non-official and will be appointed by Government on a Five year term. He will be entitled to a salary of upto Rs.3500/- per mensem plus the house rent allowance at the rates admissible to State Government employees, the actual salary being decided through negotiations.

<u>Part-time Members and Ex-officio Members</u> – The part-time Members will be non-officials and will be appointed on a two year term. They will each be entitled to an allowance of Rs.100/- per day subject to a maximum of Rs. 1000/- per mensem.

Ex-officio Members will be entitled to the usual daily allowance at the rates permissible under the Rules.

4. MEMBER SECRETARY

The State Planning Board will have a Secretariat of its own. It will consist of subject-matter Specialists, Technical and Administrative Staff. Planning Commissioner will function as Member Secretary of the State Planning Board as well as the Administrative Secretary for the Planning Department. The Administrative staff will, therefore, partly be drawn from the Secretariat and partly to be borne on the cadre of the State Planning Board.

- 5. The Planning Commissioner will be the Head of the Department and the Administrative Secretary in respect of the State Planning Board and the non-Secretariat staff of the State Planning Department.
- 6. The Board will be an Advisory Body and will make its recommendations to Government. The responsibility for taking and implementing the decisions will rest with the Government.
- 7. The headquarters of the State Planning Board will be in Chandigarh. The Board may, however, meet at any other place as and when considered necessary.

Dated, Chandigarh The 27th Sept.,1972 I.C. PURI Planning Commissioner and Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Planning Department.

No. 4331-Plg/Pb-72/34375, Dated, Chandigarh the 27th Sept.,1972.

A copy is forwarded to the Accountant General, Punjab, Simla for information.

Sd/-Deputy Secretary Planning for Planning commissioner and Secretary to Govt. Punjab,

Department of Planning.

No. 4331-Plg/Pb-72/34376, Dated, Chandigarh the 27th Sept.,1972.

A copy is forwarded to all Administrative Secretaries and Heads of Departments for information.

Sd/-

Deputy Secretary Planning for Planning commissioner and Secretary to Govt. Punjab, Department of Planning. A copy is forwarded to the Financial Secretary/Secretaries/Private Secretaries to Chief Ministers/Ministers of State/Deputy Ministers/Parliamentary Secretary for the information of Chief Ministers/Ministers of States/Deputy Ministers/Parliamentary Secretary.

Sd/Deputy Secretary Planning
for Planning commissioner and
Secretary to Govt. Punjab,
Department of Planning.

То

The Principal Secretary/Secretary/Private Secretary to Chief Ministers/Ministers of State/Deputy Ministers/Parliamentary Secretary.

U.O.No. 4331-Plg-Pb-72, Dated, Chandigarh the 27th Sept.,1972.

No.4331-Plg-Pb-72/34377, Dated, Chandigarh the 27th Sept.,1972.

A copy is forwarded to the Controller, Printing and Stationery, Punjab, with the request that this notification may please be published in the extra-ordinary issue of the Punjab Government Gazette.

Sd/Deputy Secretary Planning
for Planning commissioner and
Secretary to Govt. Punjab,
Department of Planning.